
 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 
 

RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 281  
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.02.2024 

 
SFURTI CLUSTERS 

 
281. SHRI RYAGA KRISHNAIAH: 

SHRI AYODHYA RAMI REDDY ALLA: 
SHRI BEEDHA MASTHAN RAO YADAV:  

 
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  the details of operational clusters under the Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of 
Traditional Industries (SFURTI), State-wise; 
(b)  the details of the projects completed under the SFURTI scheme since its inception, State-
wise; 
(c)  the number of beneficiaries under the SFURTI scheme and the assistance provided to its 
beneficiaries in Andhra Pradesh; and 
(d)  whether Government has conducted any study to assess the improvement in incomes of the 
beneficiaries due to SFURTI, if so, the details thereof? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA) 

 
(a) & (b): The State wise status of clusters approved under SFURTI is annexed at Annexure-
I. 
 
(c):  As on date, 16 clusters have been approved in the state of Andhra Pradesh with GoI 
Assistance of around Rs. 4402.5 lakh, benefitting around 13,498 artisans.  
 
(d):  Yes Sir. An evaluation study was conducted by Development Monitoring and Evaluation 
Office (DMEO), NITI Aayog wherein an increase of 83% was noted in pre and post intervention 
income of the artisans in the studied clusters. 

 
 
 

***** 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Annexure-I 
 
(Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) & (b) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 281 
due for reply on 05.2.2024) 
 
   State-wise status of clusters approved under SFURTI. 

S. 
No. State 

No. of 
Clusters 
Approved 

No. of 
Functional 
Clusters 

SFURTI 
Assistance (in Rs. 
Lakhs) 

Total 
Artisans 

1 
Andaman & 
Nicobar 1 

 
249.28 400 

2 
Andhra 
Pradesh 16 

13 
4402.5 13498 

3 
Arunachal 
Pradesh 3 

3 
702.56 1024 

4 Assam 35 32 7983.31 18753 
5 Bihar 10 8 3002.585 6176 
6 Chhattisgarh 5 4 1397.3 3469 
7 Gujarat 14 11 2971.48 6543 
8 Haryana 5 4 1566.01 3429 

9 
Himachal 
pradesh 4 

3 
759.764 851 

10 
Jammu & 
Kashmir 8 

2 
2038.63 3763 

11 Jharkhand 15 8 3776.62 8757 
12 Karnataka 29 19 7962.275 18952 
13 Kerala 10 9 1974.977 8935 

14 
Madhya 
Pradesh 45 

35 
11679.74 24905 

15 Maharashtra 29 18 7314.02 16602 
16 Manipur 26 19 7527.23 12938 
17 Meghalaya 6 4 1172.907 1769 
18 Mizoram 1 1 147.66 304 
19 Nagaland 9 7 2179.84 3317 
20 Odisha 70 40 20484.17 46902 
21 Punjab 2 2 518.07 1708 
22 Rajasthan 34 21 8571.333 18209 
23 Sikkim 4 4 1008.75 872 
24 Tamil Nadu 28 18 7856.722 25531 
25 Telangana 16 12 3309.6 9109 
26 Tripura 3 2 516.433 1105 
27 Uttar Pradesh 59 41 16243.81 32440 
28 Uttarakhand 5 4 1288.05 2607 
29 West Bengal 21 15 4928.966 10551 

Grand Total 513 359 133534.6 303419 
 
 




